the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of 23rd November 1981.

4749

In the High Court of New Zealand Rotorua Registry

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of Joe Beaumont Limited:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 16th day of October 1981, presented to the said Court by BANDAG TYRE SERVICES (NORTHERN) LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at the corner of Neals and Harris Road, East Tamaki, tyre retreaders and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Rotorua on the 24th day of November 1981, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

M. T. PARKER, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

Address for Service: At the offices of Messrs East Brewster Urquhart and Partners, Fenton Building, Fenton Street, Rotorua.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post, to the above named, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Rotorua and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served or if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 23rd November 1981.

4768

In the High Court of New Zealand Palmerston North Registry

IN THE MATTER OF Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and IN THE MATTER OF GOLDEN FLEECE (1981) LIMITED AND COMPANY:

It is hereby certified pursuant to section 51 of the Partner-ship Act 1908 that:

- 1. The name of the special partnership is Golden Fleece (1981) Limited and Company.
- 2. The names, addresses, occupations and capital contributions of the general and special partners are as set forth in the Schedule hereto.
 - 3. The business of the partnership will be:

Manufacturing, purchasing, dealing in, reselling merchandise of every description by mail order in New Zealand and overseas.

- 4. The principal place at which the business of the partnership will be conducted is from the registered office of the general partner at 30 Queen Street, Levin.
- 5. The partnership shall commence upon registration of this certificate pursuant to section 54 of the Partnership Act 1908 and subject to the provisions in the partnership deed relating to earlier dissolution shall terminate upon the expiry of 7 years from the date of registration of this certificate but the partnership have covenanted in the partnership deed to renew the partnership for a further term of seven years.

SCHEDULE

General Partner: Golden Fleece (1981) Limited, 30 Queen Street, Levin. Capital Contribution of \$1,000.

The Common Seal of Golden Fleece (1981) Limited was affixed in the presence of:

M. E. BLACK, Director. P. McK. BLACK, Director.

Special Partners:

Manakau, near Levin, company director Dated the 22nd day of October 1981.

I certify that Peter McKenzie Black and Margaret Elizabeth Black for themselves and as directors and on behalf of Golden Fleece (1981) Limited have acknowledged the statements contained in the foregoing certificate.

B. J. BRYANT, Justice of the Peace, Manakau.

I certify that George Peter Shirtcliffe has acknowledged the statements contained in the foregoing certificate.

4787

M. No. 615/81

2,001

In the High Court of New Zealand Wellington Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of RIDGWAY FLOORING CONTRACTORS LIMITED—Debtor:

EX PARTE: U.E.B. INDUSTRIES LIMITED—Creditor:

Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-mentioned company by the High Court was on the 6th day of October 1981, presented to the said High Court by U.E.B. INDUSTRIES LIMITED of Auckland, merchants; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Wellington on the 25th day of November 1981, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for this purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulation charge for the same.

B. R. LATIMOUR, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs Bell Gully and Co., Solicitors, 109–117 Featherston Street, Wellington.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the petition must serve on or send by post to the abovenamed notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Wellington, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served on, or if posted, must be sent by post, in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 p.m. in the afternoon of the 24th day of November 1981.

4716

In the High Court of New Zealand Wellington Registry

In the Matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the Matter of Anderson Diesel Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 186 Gracefield Road, Lower Hutt—A Debtor:

Ex Parte: The Commissioner of Inland Revenue at Wellington—A Creditor:

Wellington—A Creditor:

Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 21st day of October 1981, presented to the said Court by James William Setter, District Commissioner of Inland Revenue at Porirua, and the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Wellington on Wednesday, the 2nd day of December 1981, at 10 a.m. in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

J. H. C. LARSEN, Solicitor for Petitioner.